The Empire District Electric Company

Section 9
Statement Of Income For The Twelve Months

Schedule A

To Arrive At Amounts Assignable Or Allocable

Electric Utility Operating Revenues:

Kansas Jurisdiction
Pro Forma

12 Mo Ended 	 12 mo ended
613012009 	 Adjustments 	 6/30/2009

1 Residential 10,449,079 (3,491,718) 6,957,360
2 Commercial 5,025,194 (1,745,447) 3,279,747
3 Industrial 4,567,869 (1,986,670) 2,581,199
4 Public Street And Highway Lighting 181,827 181,827
5 Other Sales To Public Authorities 511,614 511,614
6 Interdepartmental
7 Wholesale - On-System
8 Wholesale - Off-System/Other 1,160,914 (1,160,914)
10 Total Revenue from Sales Of Electricity 21,896,497 (8,384,749) 13,511,748
11 Other Electric Operating Revenues 374,178 (490) 373,688
12 Total Electric Utility Operating Revenue 22,270,675 (8,385,239) 13,885,436

Electric Utility Operating Expenses:
13 Production 10,493,806 (8,117,943) 2,375,863
14 Transmission 371,091 95,790 466,881
15 Distribution 1,113,335 (9,475) 1,103,860
16 Customer Accounts 560,529 188,147 748,676
17 Customer Assistance 82,305 38,173 120,478
18 Sales 18,506 555 19,061
19 Administrative & General 1,401,935 193,714 1,595,649
20 Depreciation And Amortization 2,268,917 495,509 2,764,426
21 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 1,132,426 331,387 1,463,813
22 Income Taxes - Federal 666,582 (297,117) 369,465
23 Income Taxes - State 93,146 (9,403) 83,743
24 Provision For Deferred Income Taxes 1,186,013 (1,322,104) (136,091)
25 Provision For Deferred Income Taxes - Cr. (778,145) 766,147 (11,998)
26 Investment Tax Credit Adjustments - Net (29,279) (29,279)
27 Interest On Customer Deposits 3,525 3,525
28 (Gain) Loss On Disposal Of Allowances (9,566) (9,566)

Total Electric Utility Operating Expense 18,581,167 (7,652,661) 10,928,506

Net Electric Utility Operating Income 3,689,509 (732,578) 2,956,930

The Empire District Electric Company

Section 9
Explantion Of Adjustments To Test-Year Revenues And

Schedule B
Page 1 of 2

Total Company Kansas Jurisdiction 	 Adjustment
Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses 	 Number

To normalize customer growth, unbilled & weather - residential 52,010 52,010
To normalize customer growth, unbilled & weather - commercial 103,937 103,937
To normalize customer growth, unbilled & weather - industrial (3,772) (3,772)
To remove fuel and purchased power - residential (3,467,052) (3,467,052)
To remove fuel and purchased power - commercial (1,806,282) (1,806,282)